IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT
POLICE NO. :
PROSECUTOR NO. :
OCN:

KC22024574
095469254

STATE OF MISSOURI,

)
PLAINTIFF, )
vs.
)
)
JUSTIN J. OWENS-HARRELL
)
Unknown
) CASE NO. 2216-CR
Kansas City, MO 64106
) DIVISION
DOB: 12/20/1990
)
Race/Sex: B/M
)
)
DEFENDANT. )

COMPLAINT
WARRANT REQUESTED
Count I. Involuntary Manslaughter 1st Degree (565.024-001Y20200999.0)
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.024, RSMo,
committed the class C felony of involuntary manslaughter in the first degree, punishable
upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about April 15,
2022, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant recklessly caused the death
of
Skyler
J
Smith
by
shooting
him.
Defendant is a prior offender under Section 558.016, RSMo. Defendant is also a persistent
offender and is punishable by sentence to an extended term of imprisonment under Sections
558.016 and 557.036, RSMo, in that he has been found guilty of two or more felonies
committed
at
different
times.
The
felonies
are
as
follows:
1. On or about May 14, 2012, defendant was found guilty of the felonies of robbery in the
second degree and armed criminal action in the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri.
2. On or about February 8, 2008, defendant was found guilty of the felonies of robbery in
the second degree and felonious restraint in the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri.
The range punishment for a class C felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years and not
to exceed ten (10) years; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand dollars ($10,000); or by both
imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained through the commission of
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the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the amount of the offender's gain
from the commission of the crime.
Count II. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y20205213.0)
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo,
committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section
571.015.2, RSMo, in that on or about April 15, 2022, in the County of Jackson, State of
Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of involuntary manslaughter charged in Count
I, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed
the foregoing felony of involuntary manslaughter by, with and through, the knowing use,
assistance and aid of a firearm.
Defendant is punishable by sentence to an extended term of imprisonment under
Sections 571.015 and 557.036, RSMo, in that he has been previously found guilty of armed
criminal action. The previous conviction is as follows:
1. On or about May 14, 2012, in the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri the
defendant was convicted of the offense of armed criminal action..
Defendant is punishable by sentence to an extended term of imprisonment under Sections
571.015 and 557.036, RSMo, in that he has been previously convicted of a felony and
therefore, it is unlawful for the defendant to possess a firearm pursuant to Section 571.070,
RSMo.
The
previous
felony
convictions
are
as
follows:
1. On or about May 14, 2012, defendant was found guilty of the felonies of robbery in the
second degree and armed criminal action in the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri.
2. On or about February 8, 2008, defendant was found guilty of the felonies of robbery in
the second degree and felonious restraint in the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri.
The punishment imposed pursuant to Section 571.015, RSMo shall be in addition to
and consecutive to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or
through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon. The range
of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015.1,
RSMo. is imprisonment by the department of corrections for a term of not less than three
years and not to exceed fifteen years, unless the person is unlawfully possessing a firearm,
in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term of not less than five years. No
person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for parole, probation, conditional
release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three calendar years.
The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section
571.015.2, RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment by the department of corrections for
a term of not less than five years and not to exceed thirty years, unless the person is
unlawfully possessing a firearm, in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term
not less than fifteen years. No person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for
parole, probation, conditional release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for
a period of five calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal
Action in violation of section 571.015.3, RSMo. as a third offense is imprisonment in the
custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10)
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years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition
or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar years.
Count III. Unlawful Possession Of A Firearm (571.070-001Y20205299.0)
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.070, RSMo,
committed the class D felony of unlawful possession of a firearm, punishable under
Sections 558.011 and 558.002, RSMo, in that on or about April 15, 2022, in the County of
Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly possessed a handgun, a firearm, and
on or about May 14, 2012, defendant was found guilty of the felonies of robbery in the
second degree and armed criminal action in the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri.
The range punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than one (1) year and not to
exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in
the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime.
The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the
statement(s) of facts filed contemporaneously herewith, made a part hereof, and submitted
as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable cause.
Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as
provided by law.
JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri
by,
/s/ Kelly Collins
Kelly Collins (#68006)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
415 East 12th Street
7M Floor
Kansas City, MO 64106
(816) 881-3555
kmcollins@jacksongov.org
WITNESSES:
1. PO JD Ali, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106
2. DET Bonita Y. Cannon, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106
3. PO Joseph F. Collier, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106
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4.
6.
7.
8.
9.

E 12th St, Floor 11, Kansas City, MO 64106
DET Sean P. Martin, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106
DET Derek M. Sanders, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106
Skyler J Smith, Prosecuting Atty. Office, 415 E 12th St, Floor 11, Kansas City, MO
64106
DET Nathan S. VanVickle, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM
CRN: 22-024574

Date: 04-18-2022

I,

Det. Bonita Cannon, #4585, Kansas City, Missouri Police Department
(Name and identify law enforcement officer, or person having information as probable cause.)

knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true.
I have probable cause to believe that on 04-15-2022

, at 3800 E. Gregory Boulevard

(Date)

Kansas City, Jackson

in

(Address)

Missouri Justin J. Owens-Harrell
(County)

(Name of Offender(s))

DOB: 12-20-1990 /

committed one or more criminal offense(s).
(Description of Identity)

The facts supporting this belief are as follows:
On 04-15-2022 officers of the Kansas City Missouri Police Department were dispatched to 3800 E. Gregory
Boulevard, Jackson County, Missouri on a reported shooting. Upon their arrival officers located a male suffering
from an apparent gunshot wound to his neck.
The male victim was transported to Research Medical Center, 2316 E. Meyer Boulevard, via KCFD EMS. The
male victim was later pronounced deceased as a result of his injuries. The Jackson County Medical Examiner
ruled the victim’s death a homicide.
stated she is the victim’s girlfriend. They were at the gas station during which time their vehicle was
having mechanical issues and the victim misplaced his cell phone. She stated she and the victim got upset with
the situation. At some point the victim went in and out of the store. She further stated she wasn’t paying attention
when she heard a gunshot. She looked up and saw the victim going into the business.
stated she
observed two black males (one in red clothing and the other a dark skinned male with dreads wearing a grey
jacket) pushing a black vehicle backwards up to the gas pumps. That vehicle struck the rear of her vehicle.
Detectives reviewed video surveillance observing the following: It should be noted the time stamp on the video
is one hour ahead of real-time.
The suspect and victim as well as
were inside of the business at 1632 hours. There does not appear to
be any interaction between the victim and the suspect.
-1633:52 the suspect exits business.
-1634:24 the victim exits the business.
-1646:56 a white Nissan backs into the lot near the black Dodge Charger. An unknown male exits the vehicle
and approaches the black Dodge Charger.
-1647:28 the victim walks past the suspect and suspect vehicle as the suspect is standing outside of the black
Dodge Charger.
-1647:53 the suspect approaches the victim armed with a handgun.
appears to be trying to keep the
victim and suspect separate.
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